Date published: June 12, 1976

1975 Senate Bill 368

## CHAPTER 346, Laws of 1975

AN ACT to repeal and recreate 450.11 of the statutes, relating to contraceptive devices, and providing a penalty.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

- 450.11 of the statutes is repealed and recreated to read:
- 450.11 Advertising or display of contraceptive articles, sale in certain cases prohibited. (1) As used in this section, "contraceptive article" means any drug, medicine, mixture, preparation, instrument, article or device of any nature used or intended or represented to be used to prevent a pregnancy.
- (2) Except for sales to physicians and surgeons licensed under s. 448.06 (1), no person may exhibit, display, advertise, offer for sale, or sell any drug, medicine, mixture, preparation, instrument, article or device of any nature used or intended or represented to be used to produce a miscarriage.
- (3) No person may exhibit, display or advertise any contraceptive article for commercial purposes.
- (4) No person may manufacture, purchase, rent, or have in his possession or under his control, any vending machine, or other mechanism or means so designed and constructed as to contain and hold contraceptives articles and to release the same upon the deposit therein of a coin or other thing of value.
- (5) No person except a pharmacist registered under s. 450.02, a physician or surgeon licensed under s. 448.06 (1), or a professional nurse registered under s. 441.06, may offer to sell or sell contraceptive articles.

995

CHAPTER 346

(6) Any person violating this section shall be fined not less than \$100 nor more than \$500 or imprisoned for not to exceed 6 months or both.